Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This
item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2019 No. 183

The Nutrient Action Programme (Amendment)
Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2019

Amendment of regulation 32

14. In regulation 32—
(a) for paragraph (1) substitute—

“(1) It shall be an offence for the controller to fail to comply without reasonable
excuse with regulation 4, 9(1), 17(1) or (3), 18, 25, 27(3), 40(3) or Schedule 8 except
paragraph 4.”;

(b) for paragraph (3) substitute—

“(3) It shall be an offence for the controller to fail to comply with regulation 9(5),
10, 11(1) or (2), 13(1), 14(1), 22, 27(1), (2), (3A) or (4), 28, 40(5) or paragraph 4 of
Schedule 8.”;

(c) after paragraph (3) insert—
“(3A) It shall be an offence—

(a) for the controller in relation to a derogated holding to fail to comply with
regulation 16(1) or (4);

(b) for the controller in relation to any other holding to fail to comply without
reasonable excuse with regulation 16(1) or (4).”.



